
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA EDUCATION BOARD
Date: Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

I confirm that a meeting of the Education Board (‘Schools Forum’) will be held on 
Tuesday 5th December 2017 at 8.15am to 11.30am.

The meeting will be held at the Tickfield Centre in the Seacole Room.

Robert Harris
Clerk to the Forum

A G E N D A

Agenda Item Lead Time
1 Apologies, Substitutions &

Introductions
(AOB not on the agenda to be identified and dealt with at 
the discretion of the Chairman).

Chair 5

2 Update on membership
Approval of new members, including sub groups
Vacancies still resulting

Chair 5

3 Minutes of the meetings held on 17th October 2017
Matters Arising:

All 15

Schools Forum Matters

4 Dedicated Schools Grant 2017/18 Forecast Outturn 
and Schools Budget 2018/19

PG/IA 45

5 Service Level Agreements held by SBC
Verbal report for information only at this stage

BM 10

NB. Placeholder for the March Education Board:
 High Needs Block 18-19 Budget
 Early Years funding option paper


Education Board Matters

6 School Performance and Improvement Strategy BM 15

7 Feedback from the sub groups
1. School Performance Sub Group
2. Vulnerable Learners Sub Group
3. Resources Sub Group
4.

NH
JM
RB

10
10
10

8 Matters of the moment
For information for Board

BM 10

9 AOB Chair 10

Public Document Pack



10 Date of next meetings:
Tuesday 16th January 2018
Tuesday 13th March 2018
Tuesday 5th June 2018

Meeting close



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Wednesday, 11th October, 2017
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Mr M Sweeting (Chair)
Dr R Bevan, Ms L Clark, Dr P Hayman, Mr D Parker, Mr J Glazier, 
Mr A Mcgarel, Ms V Wright and Mr S Reynolds – Futures College
Niki Lamont – Milton Hall Primary Governor
Lesley Yelland – Pre-School Learning Alliance
Annette Turner – YMCA
June Mitchell – St Nicholas Special School
Darren Woollard – Blenheim Primary School 
Mr J Glazier – Trade Unions

In Attendance: Brin Martin – SBC Director of Education
Christine Hickey – SBC Finance
Elaine Hammans – SBC Early Years
Paul Grout – SBC Finance
Robert Harris – SBC Clerk

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 11.05 am

1  Apologies, Substitutions and Introductions 

Apologies for absence were received from T Elbourne, J Johnson, B Lester, J 
Mullan, J Parsad, L Pryor, M Rimmer, T Barrett, N Houchen, S Leftley and 
Councillor J Courtenay.

2  Minutes of the meetings held on 7th June and 6th July 2017 and Matters 
Arising 

Matters Arising

Children’s Centres

The Board received an update from Elaine Hammans, as requested at the last 
meeting, regarding Children’s Centres, summarised below:

 It had been a challenging year but improvements were taking place;
 Occupancy levels were being monitored and already seeing a steady 

increase;
 Emphasised that it was the integrated services within the Children’s 

Centres and not solely the occupancy of the building/premises;
 Working with Family Action to maximise occupancy and usage;

The Board asked a number of questions covering a number of issues which 
were responded to by officers, summarised below:

Public Document Pack

1

3



 How are health services being held to account? It was recognised that 
health were delivering their statutory duties/requirements but it was about 
what else can be done in addition and how services come together;

 The capacity / occupancy information needs to be validated;
 Clearer definitions of capacity and occupancy were needed;
 The Board should receive a programme for each Children’s Centre and 

the need to formulise what happens next;
 Important that the Governance is effective and there are lines of 

accountability.

It was agreed that the Success for All Group (SFAG) validate the occupancy 
information and formulise the next steps for Children’s Centres in terms of 
integration, etc and the Vulnerable Learners Sub Group receive the information 
on occupancy, etc.

30 Hour Entitlement

The Board considered a report from Elaine Hammans which provided an update 
on the progress of the implementation of the 30 Hours entitlement for working 
parents of 3-4 year olds.

The Board discussed the report and expressed their concerns regarding the 
financial implications and future sustainability of funding for the additional 15 
hours per week and the additional pressures this will bring for providers.  The 
Board also drew attention to the providers’ capacity to provide for both types of 
offer (15 hours or 30 hours entitlement) and agreed that financial modelling will 
need to be carried out.

Resolved:

1. That the update on 30 hours entitlement be noted.

2. That all schools delivering nursery provision where the children are not 
registered pupils of the school be required to complete the termly Early Years 
Headcount and Census Information from January 2018 and that the completion 
of this information should be a condition of funding.

3. That the criteria for the mandatory deprivation funding be reviewed.

4. That the level of inclusion funding for funded children in light of the extended 
hours be reviewed and reported back to the next Education Board meeting.  
This should include financial modelling.

Provision of Secondary School Places

The Board were provided an update in respect to the provision of secondary 
school places in the borough.  The Board noted that a new Free School was still 
a main consideration unless school places can be secured through other 
means.  It was unclear when the next phase (Wave 13) will be announced.

Further updates will be provided to future meetings.

2



Resolved:

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2017, subject to the 
inclusion of D Parker and G Glazier in the list of apologies, be confirmed as a 
correct record.

2. That the minutes of the Special meeting held on 6th July 2017, subject to a 
minor amendment in Agenda Item 2 (High Needs Revised Budget 2017/18) to 
clarify that the YMCA had 50 places in the High Needs Block, be confirmed as a 
correct record
[...]
s, be endorsed.

5. That the first call of any additional funding due to High Needs for 2018/19, will 
firstly be used to restore the restoration of remaining depleted DSG reserves, 
after resolution 4 above has been applied, be reaffirmed.

6. That the newly formed “Finance Resources Sub Group” commences work on 
a medium term financial strategy for DSG funds to ensure financial 
sustainability within 2 years, which is assisted by the recent National Funding 
Formulae announcements that each block will receive additional funding over 
the next 2 years.

5  National Funding Formula - Schools and High Needs Funding Reform 

The Board considered a report from Ian Ambrose presented by Paul Grout 
which provided an overview of the DfE recently announced outcome of the 
consultations around the Schools National Funding Formula and the High 
Needs National Funding Formula.  These consultations have an impact on 
mainstream schools, special schools, the PRU and Early Years provision.

The Board discussed the report and commented that in real terms schools were 
still facing a minimum 0.5% reduction.  The Board also emphasised that 
historically Southend was at the lower end of funding compared to other areas, 
particularly with regard to its proximity to London.  

The Board agreed that the options around “soft” and “hard” implementation 
should be explored further and requested that a report setting out three 
alternative models was provided at the next meeting.  The options/models to be 
looked at/developed by the Resources Sub Group and each of the Schools’ 
Finance Committees should also have a view of the models before 
consideration by the Board at its next meeting in December.  The options / 
models should include the £500,000 transfer from the Schools Block to Early 
Years Block in 2018/19.

The Board extended its thanks and appreciation to Robin Bevan and Simon 
Oxenham for their work on the matter of schools funding nationally.

Resolved:

1. That the outcome of 
[...]
achers.  The schools requiring support will be visited.  The 
main purpose is to share good practice and provide support and collaboration.

The outcomes will be reflected in the updated school performance report which 
will come back to the S.G.

(b) Vulnerable Learners S.G.

The Board was informed that the SEND Peer Review had been discussed and 
an action plan was developed.  The group was also looking at the ‘banding’ 
model in terms of funding.

The Board noted that the group had become too focused on SEN and not the 
wider remit around early years, health, etc.

6



(c) Resources S.G.

The Board was informed that the group had met once and discussed two 
principle matters – financial outturn and the NFF.  This group had helped shape 
the recommendations around funding discussed earlier on the agenda.

11  Update on Current Matters 

The Board received an update on the following current matters:

(a) Catchment Area/Admissions Arrangements – The Council’s Cabinet and 
People Scrutiny Committee had considered and agreed the proposed model to 
go out to consultation.  The link to the Cabinet report will be sent to Board 
members.

(b) Free School – this was covered under matters arising and there was nothing 
further to add;

(c) New Data Protection Regulations – All schools need to be aware of the new 
regulations coming into force on data protection and breaches could result in a 
range of sanctions.  

The Board expressed their disappointment that no guidance has been issued by 
the DfE on the new regulations.

12  Any Other Business 

No other business was conducted at the meeting.

13  Date and Time of Future Meetings 

Tuesday 5th December 2017;
Tuesday 16th January 2018;
Tuesday 13th March 2018;
Tuesday 5th June 2018;

All meetings will be held at the Tickfield Centre unless otherwise indicated.

Chairman:

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Page 1 of 10

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive - People

and Director of Finance and Resources

to
Education Board

on
5 December 2017

Report prepared by: 
Ian Ambrose, Group Manager, Financial Management

Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner

Forecast Outturn for Dedicated Schools Grant 2017/18
 and Schools Budget 2018/19 

1 Purpose of Report

To update the Schools Forum on the anticipated outturn for the 2017/18 schools 
budget, to present a draft 2018/19 schools budget and outline some expected 
future financial pressures

2 Recommendations

Education Board are asked to

In relation to 2017/18

2.1 Note the anticipated outturn for the 2017/18 schools budget, and the 
consequential forecast impact on resources for 2018/19;

In relation to 2018/19

Schools Block

2.2 Note that at the October 2017 meeting, Education Board agreed it was minded 
that the 2018/19 schools budget be distributed on the basis of the National 
Funding Formula (NFF), using the NFF 2018/19 transitional arrangements, and 
that this report continues to recommend that approach;

2.3 Mindful of 2.2 above, agree the basis of distribution for the 2018/19 schools 
budget from the three options presented;

2.4 [Maintained Schools Only] Agree the de-delegation of funding back to the Local 
Authority for the continuance of the following services;

Agenda
Item No.

9

4



Page 2 of 10

 Licences and Subscriptions
 Staff costs (trade union duties)

2.5 Agree the proposed £690,000 to be held centrally for the growth fund to support 
schools that are required to provide extra places to meet basic need within the 
authority;

2.6 Note that final budgets for schools will be set in January 2018, based on 
decisions made on this report and suitably adjusted for the results of the 
October 2017 census; 

Early Years Block

2.7 Note that the Early Years Service will present a report to the March meeting 
setting out options to make the early years block sustainable within its own 
resources by 2019/20;

High Needs Block

2.8 Note the necessity to top slice the 2018/19 hi
[...]
) 0 83 0 
31 March 2018 0 (607) 0 0 (607)

4.12 The bottom line indicates an overspend of £932,000 against the budgeted 
£143.7M. This overspend would normally be met from DSG balances brought 
forward from 2016/17. However there is insufficient reserves to cover the 
overspend, with DSG reserves predicted to have a £607,000 deficit by the year 
end. There will therefore be a need to top slice 2018/19 resources. This 
situation highlights the continually need to address spending on the High Needs 
Block as a matter of urgency so as to bring it sustainably back within the 
funding resource available.

13



Page 6 of 10

5 Draft 2018/19 Schools Budget

5.1 2018/19 will see the DfE distribute resources to Local Authorities based on the 
National Funding Formula (NFF) calculation for the first time. Within reason it is 
a local decision how these resources are distributed to each school.

5.2 Under the Government’s NFF proposals, before minimum funding guarantees, 
every school in Southend would lose funding. Education Board will recall this 
was highlighted as a large financial risk when the consultation came out. Indeed 
the Southend response to the consultation highlighted the need for additional 
funding and a minimum level of funding per pupil. The Education Board 
endorsed response argued for minimum per pupil funding for 2018/19 of £4,170 
and £5,000 for primary and secondary pupil respectively.

5.3 The outcome of the consultation, and with the influence of the General Election 
results, saw the Government providing a guaranteed increase in pupil led 
funding of 0.5% and minimum per pupil funding for 2018/19 of £3,300 and 
£4,600, with 2019/20 seeing a further 0.5% increase in pupil led finance, and 
minimum funding levels rising to £3,500 and £4,800.

5.4 The Government also confirmed the High Needs NFF consultation outcomes. 

5.5 Appendix 2 sets out the draft 2018/19 schools budget. The draft budget is 
presented for illustration purposes to enable early planning by schools, but will 
be subject to change once the DfE data release is provided to the Council late 
December. Given the forecast overspending within the high needs block for 
2017/18, the first call on the 2018/19 resources will need to be to replenish DSG 
reserves. 

Schools Block

5.6 Education Board has already agreed it is minded to implement the NFF in full 
from 2018/19 (Hard Implementation) for the schools block, subject to de-
delegation arrangements for the remaining maintained schools. The October 
meeting of Education Board however requested that the distribution of the 
schools block be modelled on three different models.

Model 1 The NFF, allowing for a guaranteed increase in pupil led funding of 
0.5% and guaranteed per pupil funding of £3,300 and £4,600 for 
primary and secondary settings respectively (the NFF 2018/19 
transitional arrangements);

Model 2 The NFF resources distributed through the existing local formula 
arrangements, updating the basic entitlement only; and

Model 3 The NFF, allowing for guaranteed per pupil funding of £3,500 and 
£4,800 for primary and secondary settings respectively, and scaling 
back the guaranteed pupil led funding to a 0.285% increase 
accordingly.

5.7 The three models have been run using 2017/18 data, and is therefore based on 
October 2016 census numbers. The results should therefore merely be viewed 
as indicative of the impact of the model choice. Clearly changes in pupil 
numbers and the characteristics of those pupils, will have an impact on the final 

14



Page 7 of 10

2018/19 budgets for schools, and will be factored into the budget proposed to 
Education Board in January 2018.

5.8 To ensure a like for like comparison, the 2017/18 budget has been updated to 
reflect the high needs transfer into the schools block in respect of those schools 
with special high needs bases. Previously these places were funded entirely 
from the high needs block. Now the basic entitlement element is embedded into 
the schools block, with the high needs block providing additional place funding 
at £6,000 per pupil together with the relevant top-up rate.

5.9 The indicative funding for 2018/19, including amounts for split sites, rates and 
mobility is £114,677,122, some £970,000 more than 2017/18. This is the 
quantum of funding had been used in the three models. The results of each 
model are set out in Appendix 3. The appendix shows both the totality of 
formula funding (3a) and the increase from 2017/18 (3b). For wider information, 
funding received through the pupil premium in 2017/18 is also shown (3c).

5.10 This report continues to recommend that Education Board adopt the 
methodology of the NFF under the 2018/19 transitional arrangements 
(model 1). To continue to use the local formula arrangements (model 2), which 
undoubtedly would see more schools gain more money, would go against the 
Education Boards own argument that there should be a basic minimum amount 
of funding per pupil – all six schools currently funded below the governments de 
minimis funding level would remain underfunded by that measure. It would also 
lead to three other schools actually losing funding compared to 2017/18 through 
the on-going impact of the -1.5% minimum funding guarantee under the local 
formula. Further, although adoption of the NFF as the local distribution method 
is currently a local decision, it is the Government’s intention to mandate the NFF 
in the future; to continue to diverge from the NFF proposals by using the local 
formula will only increase the painfulness of the eventual financial adjustment 
needed.

5.11 Accelerating the NFF by adopting the 2019/20 de minimis per pupil funding 
levels is consistent with the Education Board consultation response. However it 
does come at the price of not being able to deliver the 0.5% increase in pupil 
led funding; that would need to be scaled back to 0.285%, as there will not be 
sufficient funds within the Southend system to deliver on both guarantees. In 
effect every school would be contributing towards guaranteeing minimum per 
pupil funding of £3,500 and £4,800 a year ahead of the Government’s schedule. 

5.12 The three options modelled only look at 2018/19. Although the NFF proposed 
funding has been made available by the DfE for 2019/20 also, it will still be a 
local decision for Education Board in that year how it wishes to distribute those 
resources. Therefore modelling of the three options into 2019/20 has not been 
undertaken. It is the DfE’s intention to make the NFF mandatory for 2020/21, 
but that is dependent on Parliament passing the appropriate primary legislation. 
However if either model 1 or 2 were to be extended into the second year, both 
would result in the same outcome as the DfE modelled 2019/20 NFF. 
Continuing the local formula (model 2) for a second year would move individual 
schools further away from the planned outcome of the NFF; leaving a handful of 
schools significantly underfunded and the majority overfunded as measured by 
the NFF, and therefore exacerbating the eventual financial adjustment required 

15



Page 8 of 10

as and when the NFF is mandated. It is considered unlikely that there would be 
any further transitional protection to overfunded schools and that the adjustment 
would be immediate.

5.13 The final funding formula will be presented in January once actual funding for 
each block has been issued and final pupil numbers are known. Dependent on 
the distribution model chosen by Education Board, further tweaks to funding 
rates may therefore be necessary once the pupil data is available in order to 
balance the income received and total amount to be released through the 
formula.

Early Years Block

5.14 The DfE have confirmed that there will be no change to the funding rates they 
pay in respect of the Early Years block. Therefore for this report no changes 
have been made to the early years block, and at this stage no changes to 
fundi
[...]
accurately reflects the current functions that are undertaken 
by the Council, its officers, and those commissioned to act on behalf of the 
Council.

3.4 It is iterative, and will be held under constant review. In effect, it is owned by 
Education Board and the associated sub group.

3.5As it is in effect an operational Handbook for School Performance for officers, it 
is not required to go through SBC political cycles.

4. Summary of benefits of the proposal

4.1The new strategy will act as a point of reference for improving school 
performance, serving to give all stakeholders clear and transparent information 
on current procedures.

5. Implications of the report

5.1Financial implications. None other than relating to Council core budgets.

5.2Consultation. The initial draft documentation has been shared with the SPSG 
and more recently for consultation with all state funded schools. 

27

6



Report Southend Education Board Page 2 of 2 Report Number V 1.0

5.3Risk associated with the report. Without making the changes to the strategy, the 
Council would be at risk of a lack of transparency and current practice reflecting 
changes in statutory duties. In addition, we would be at risk if a Local Authority 
School Improvement Inspection (LASII) were to take place.

6. Background Papers

Appendix one, School Performance and Intervention Strategy 2017-19

28



 

 

  

School Performance and  
Intervention Strategy 

2017-19 

   

 

 

This document sets out Southend-On-Sea Borough Council’s evolving 
process of support and intervention for schools. 

 

29



 

P a g e  | 2                       SP&I strategy 2017-19 final version        Amanda Champ 

2 

  

30



 

P a g e  | 3                       SP&I strategy 2017-19 final version        Amanda Champ 

3 

 

CONTENTS 

 

Introduction 4 

The Role of the Local Authority 5 

Local Authority Framework for Implementing Core Functions 6 

School Performance Priorities/Targets 2017-19 8 

Our Principles 9
[...]
 wide range of subjects, 

including English and 

mathematics, current pupils 

progress is variable. There is a 

risk of the school being 

classified as a coasting school. 

Overall the school and the LA 

judges that the quality of 

education to be inadequate. 

There are no clear strategies to 

address underperformance.  

Self-evaluation is weak and not 

accurate. 

The school has failed tom 

recover from “coasting school” 

definitions and the performance 

has been declining over a 

period of time. 

Relationship to 

national 

benchmarks 

 

Overall performance 

consistently above 75th 

percentile. 

Overall performance in the 

middle percentile. 

Overall performance in the 

lower quartile. 

Overall performance 

consistently in the bottom 

quartile. 

Particular 

contextual 

vulnerabilities 

 

Behaviour is managed 

consistently well. Pupils 

conduct themselves well 

throughout the day. 

Derogatory or aggressive 

language, bullying and 

prejudiced behaviour are 

challenged quickly. Pupils are 

safe and feel safe. Equality 

of opportunity and diversity 

are promoted well. 

Pupils attend regularly, are 

punctual and prepared for 

lessons, take pride in their work, 

Behaviour is managed suitably 

or well; most groups of pupils 

attend regularly. The majority of 

pupils conduct themselves well 

throughout the day. Derogatory 

or aggressive language, 

bullying and prejudiced 

behaviour are challenged. 

Pupils are safe and generally 

feel safe. Equality of opportunity 

and diversity are promoted 

appropriately. 

The majority of pupils are 

Pupils’ behaviour is not 

managed effectively. Teachers 

do not promote equality of 

opportunity or understanding of 

diversity effectively. Pupil’s lack 

of engagement, persistent low-

level and/high-level disruption 

contributes to reduced learning 

and/ or disorderly classrooms. 

Strategies for engaging 
parents and carers are 
weak and parents express 
little confidence
[...]
 share best practice in Southend schools. 

Background
For a number of years we have considered holding this event which has been running in 
neighbouring Local Authorities (eg Essex and Thurrock Council) for several years. As part of our 
overall recruitment and retention strategy, the event will celebrate success within the Borough 
and build a strong reputation for Southend Schools. It is well known that such events, when run 
well, can be key motivators for staff, especially in times of austerity. The Services for Schools 
Team has a wealth of experience and the resources to host events which can be organised at a 
minimal cost.

Proposal
The Services for Schools Team, on behalf of Southend Borough Council, will run the event, 
funded through sponsorship, in the summer 2018 term involving: 

 Afternoon Tea at a local venue
 Organising sponsorship for a variety of awards
 Set award categories for nominations
 Publicising the event to encourage nominations from parents, pupils, governors and school 

staff
 Working in partnership with SOPHA, SOSHA and the Special Heads Association, as well as 

with the Southend School Governors Association and the unions
 Setting up a panel to judge the nominations for each award category (to include the School 

Improvement & Performance Group Manager)
 Notifying all those nominated of their success and thanking them with an individual letter 

written on behalf of the Council and children of Southend

Recommendation to Education Board
 Preparations for a summer term event will need to commence before Christmas, therefore, 

approval is requested from the Education Board

Jane Elson
Schools Workforce Strategy & Projects Officer

61

9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017
	Minutes

	4 Dedicated Schools Grant 2017/18 Forecast Outturn and Schools Budget 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - DSG Budget 201718 - Forecast Outturn as at November 2017
	Appendix 2 - Provisional DSG 2018-19
	Appendix 3 - 2018-19 Modelled Outcomes

	6 School Performance and Improvement Strategy
	School Performance strategy 2017-19 final

	9 AOB



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Tuesday, 5th December, 2017
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Mr M Sweeting (Chair)
Mr T Barrett, Dr R Bevan, Ms L Clark, Mr J Glazier, Dr P Hayman, 
Mr J Johnson, Ms N Lamont, Ms J Mullan, Mr L Pryor, Mr S Reynolds 
Ms A Turner, Ms V Wright and Ms L Yelland

In Attendance: Mr P Grout, E Hammans, I Ambrose, B Martin, R Bonner and 
C Braun

Start/End Time: 8.15 am - 10.30 am

1  Apologies, Substitutions and Introductions 

Apologies for absence were received from

Cllr James Courtenay – Education Portfolio Holder – SBC
David Parker - Shoeburyness High
Rob Harris – Committee Officer - SBC
Simon Leftley – Deputy CEO (People) - SBC
Julia Jones – Barons Court
Jane Youdale - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance
Christine Hickey – Finance – SBC
Neil Houchen - Eastwood Academy 
Anthony McGarel - South Essex College
Karen Willis – Cecil Jones Academy

2  Update on Membership 

David Parker has resigned from the Education Board and a replacement will be 
identified.

Absenteeism from the Education Board meetings to be discussed and non-
attendees over a period of time where no apologies were received will be asked if 
they wish to be continue to be invited.

Regular organiser and minute taker, Rob Harris was on sick leave and Ruth 
Bonner would be take the minutes for the meeting.

3  Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017 

Item 4: Annette Turner pointed out that the 50 places for capacity listed in the 
minutes is incorrect and not what she stated at the last Education Board meeting. 
The subsequent report was not accurate was not scrutinized by Vulnerable 
Learners Sub Group (VLSG).

It was agreed that ‘Action Points’ could be introduced to the minutes.



4  Dedicated Schools Grant 2017/18 Forecast Outturn and Schools Budget 
2018/19 

Paul Grout (PG) provided an update to the position presented at the last 
Education Board Meeting:

£20,000 underspend on forecast;
Early Years block in running very close to its forecast, the run-rates are very close.
High Needs block is overspent by £613,000.

Robin Bevan (RB), as Chairman of the Finance Resources Sub Group (FRSG), 
mentioned that the committee had looked at mathematical scenarios in order to 
reduce the deficit.

PH mentioned that a report had been produced for the independent, non-
maintained schools.

Elaine Hammans (EH) said that Early Years is not included in the Inclusion fund. 
High Needs has to look at how Early Years will be inclusion fund funded, and she 
and PG would be producing a report for the March Education Board meeting.

RB said that the way forward for independently provided provision was through 
the Vulnerable Learners Sub Group (VLSG). He reminded the meeting attendees 
that they are have a duty to make sure how the money is allocated. The Inclusion 
fund has to fall within existing resource.

Schools Block

Ian Ambrose (IA) stated that the situation is better than it was perceived to be 6 
months previously, following the consultation of the Government introduced 
minimum pupil funding increase.

The three models for distribution of schools block would be debated and voted 
upon:

Model 1: The NFF, allowing for a guaranteed increase in pupil led funding of 0.5% 
and guaranteed pupil funding of £3,300 and £4,600 for primary and secondary 
settings respectively (the NFF 2018/19 transitional arrangements);

Model 2: The NFF resource distributed through the existing local formula 
arrangements, updating the basic entitlement only; and

Model 3: The NFF, allowing for guaranteed per pupil funding of £3,500 and £4,800 
for primary and secondary settings respectively, and scaling back the guaranteed 
pupil funding to a 0.285% increase accordingly.

JG gave his apologies as he needed to be elsewhere and left the meeting.

RB argued that Model 3 is the only one consistent with what the Local Authority 
position on the minimum level of funding for schools.



The pattern of decisions made by the Education Board over a period of six years 
was to divert supplementary funding into deprivation funding, and that this had 
caused a bigger gap between schools, as the income per pupil had seen a 20% 
cut in real terms. The viability of some schools, despite being well run with 
outstanding results, is being questioned by auditors as core curriculum provision 
was under threat through lack of funding.

Niki Lamont (NL) favoured model 1 as it would favour more deprived schools.

Model 2 was disregarded and there followed debate on the merits of Models 1 and 
3.

Tim Barrett (TB) reminded attendees that the amount of money wouldn’t get any 
bigger and that it was time to bite the bullet, indicating a preference for Model 3.

A vote was held of Board members, resulting in support for Model 3 being carried 
with 6 votes for mode 3, 4 votes for Model 1 and 2 abstentions.

Early Years Block

RB said that decisions for the Early Years Block would be made at the March 
2018 Education Board meeting, with the presentation of the report from EH and 
PG.

High Needs Block

Jackie Mullan (JM) said the VLSG had done no work on this, nor had there been 
any progression because the new SEN officer would not be in place until February 
2018.

BM recognised what JM was saying and agreed to set up this work through the 
VLSG before Gary Bloom joins on 1st February 2018.

5  Service Level Agreements held by SBC 

BM will commission line by line auditing the SLAs with schools, and those 
contractors without SLA agreements in place, with the aim to bringing all SLAs 
into best practice.

LC believed this would be a good opportunity to renegotiate supplier deals where 
there is no SLA in place.

PH suggested that renegotiation for renewal dates should be included in the 
spreadsheet of Appendix 5 of the Board papers.

AT asked if funding would move with the child, if the child moved schools.

BM said the exercise is a critical look at the LA, not schools or providers.

6  School Performance and Improvement Strategy 

A copy of the School Performance and Improvement Strategy operation handbook 
was enclosed in the Board papers. BM described it as an operation handbook that 



is not required to go through Cabinet or Scrutiny, although Cllr Courtenay has 
approved the document.

RB mentioned that no timeline was included.

The strategy was approved.

7  Feedback from the Sub Groups 

Sarah Greaves (SG) joined the meeting to feedback from the SPSG and VLSG 
meetings.

RB reported from the RFSG meeting.

8  Matters for the moment 

The suggestion of a Southend Teaching Award had been raised with BM. It was 
discussed the Board had concerns that the awards could be seen as being 
potentially divisive, although a ceremony to recognise service length found favour. 
BM would feedback the view of the Board.

BM also congratulated schools that had been passed recent inspections.

EH shared the good news that Southend on Sea had been ranked 63rd best in the 
country for Social Mobility and within that, for Early Years, was ranked 27th.

9  AOB 

Schools Forum Matters: Expansion of Secondary School Places

Brin Martin (BM) advised the meeting that the Free School plans are on hold as 
secondary schools will expand to provide the additional places required. The time 
line and funding starts in September 2018, and both are very tight. 

Cllr Courtenay will write to all schools about this in the next Cabinet cycle.

Paul Hayman (PH) asked if the expansion of secondary schools has been run 
past planning.

Cathy Braun (CB) said it had but that the Planning Committee make their 
decisions independnently. The breakdown for expansion places at secondary 
schools for the next two years would be as follows: 

2018: Belfairs (2 places), Shoeburyness (2 places, one permanent, one bulge) 
and St Thomas More (1 place).

2019: Chase (2 places), Cecil Jones (2 places), St Bernard’s (1 place), Eastwood 
(1 place)

2020: Chase (1 place) and Southchurch High (1 place)

Jerry Glazier (JG) expressed the need for political sign up in a speedy manner to 
make sure the plans do not fall down.



Lisa Clark (LC) asked about mobile solutions.

BM stated that the projection for additional places would spike in 2020 and then 
plateau; however, future housing development in the town could very well change 
the forecast.

Maurice Sweeting (MS) clarified that the Planning Committee is completely 
independent, but suggested that Cllr Courtenay could write to each of the 
councillors to explain the position.

10  Date of next meetings 

The next meeting would be held on Tuesday 16th January 2018, 0830h – 1100h. 
Venue details to be confirmed in due course.

Chairman:


